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Model Type Fuel Economy Data

FCAUSLLC

Light Duty Truck
2017 Model Year

Car Line Engine

1500 4X2 3.0LV-6
1500 4X2 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
1500 4X2 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
1500 4X2 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
1500 4X2 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
1500 4X2 5.7LV-8
1500 4X2 5.7LV-8
1500 4X2 5.7LV-8
1500 4X2 5.7LV-8
1500 4X2 5.7LV-8
1500 4X2 5.7LV-8
1500 4X4 3.0LV-6
1500 4X4 3.0LV-6
1500 4X4 3.0LV-6
1500 4X4 3.0LV-6
1500 4X4 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
1500 4X4 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
1500 4X4 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
1500 4X4 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
1500 4X4 5.7LV-8
1500 4X4 5.7LV-8
1500 4X4 5.7LV-8
1500 4X4 5.7LV-8
1500 4X4 5.7LV-8
1500 4X4 5.7LV-8
1500 4X4 5.7LV-8
1500 4X4 5.7LV-8
500X AWD 24L1-4
Cherokee 4X4 2.4L1-4
Cherokee 4X4 2.4L1-4 (FFV)
Cherokee 4X4 3.2LV-6
Cherokee 4x4 Active Drive Il 2.4L1-4
Cherokee 4x4 Active Drive Il 3.2LV-6
Cherokee Trailhawk 4X4 2.4L1-4
Cherokee Trailhawk 4X4 3.2LV-6
Compass 4X4 (MK) 24L1-4
Compass 4X4 (MK) 24L1-4
Compass 4X4 (MK) 24L1-4
Compass 4X4 (MK) 24L1-4
Compass 4X4 (MP) 24L1-4
Compass 4X4 (MP) 24L1-4
Compass 4X4 (MP) 24L1-4
Compass 4X4 (MP) 24L1-4
Durango AWD 3.6LV-6
Durango AWD 5.7L V-8
Durango RWD 3.6LV-6
Durango RWD 5.7L V-8
Grand Caravan 3.6LV-6
Grand Caravan 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
Grand Cherokee 4X2 3.0LV-6
Grand Cherokee 4X2 3.6LV-6
Grand Cherokee 4X4 3.0LV-6
Grand Cherokee 4X4 3.6LV-6
Grand Cherokee 4X4 5.7LV-8
Grand Cherokee SRT 4x4 6.4L V-8
Journey 2.4L1-4
Journey 3.6L V-6 (FFV)
Journey AWD 3.6LV-6
Levante 3.0LV-6 350 HP
Levante S 3.0LV-6 425 HP
Pacifica 3.6LV-6
Pacifica (w/ ESS) 3.6LV-6
Pacifica Hybrid 3.6LV-6
Patriot 4X4 24L1-4
Patriot 4X4 24L1-4
Patriot 4X4 24L1-4
Patriot 4X4 24L1-4
ProMaster City 2.4L1-4
Renegade 4x4 1.4L1-4
Renegade 4x4 1.4L1-4
Renegade 4x4 24L1-4
Renegade 4x4 24L1-4
Wrangler 4X4 3.6LV-6
Wrangler 4X4 3.6L V-6
Wrangler Unlimited 4X4 3.6LV-6
Wrangler Unlimited 4X4 3.6LV-6

Total Projected Domestic Sales

Average Fuel Economy

FFV Credit

Final Fuel Economy Result

Final Fuel Economy Result with AC Efficiency and Off-Cycle Improvement
Reformed Fuel Economy Standard

Credits

Transmission Class

Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 6 OD L/U
4wd Auto 6 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 6 OD L/U
4wd Auto 6 OD L/U
4wd Cont Var OD
4wd Manual 5 0D
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Manual 6 OD
4wd Manual 6 OD
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Fwd Auto 6 OD L/U
Fwd Auto 6 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
Fwd Auto 4 OD L/U
Fwd Auto 6 OD L/U
4wd Auto 6 OD L/U
8 gear ATAWD

8 gear ATAWD
Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U
Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U
Fwd Cont Var OD
4wd Auto 6 OD L/U
4wd Auto 6 OD L/U
4wd Cont Var OD
4wd Manual 5 0D
Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Manual 6 OD
4wd Manual 6 OD
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 9 OD L/U
4wd Auto 5 OD L/U
4wd Manual 6 OD
4wd Auto 5 OD L/U
4wd Manual 6 OD

1,536,002
25.7
0.6
26.3
27.6
29.1
(23,040,030)

Projected Volume

3059
4381
2364

16235
8077
5998
6982

18244

42261
6921
7763
4730
5340
2622
1702
2476
2118

15958

17530
5440
5870

35202

125570
8070

19398
6139
5270
1698

39191

733

40742
1356
5843
3927

14455
3969

18643

186
73
6508

13200
5053
5125

34095
9785

20022
3526
1166

130026
189

41459

1662
137103

14219
2504

34529

34535

31402
3973
2408

109032

51811
6834
9457

16240

727
657

15326
8391
7816

22800

31866

29052
9099

141391

26478

1,536,002

Combined MPG

30.3472
25.6217
25.6217
25.6217
25.6217
22.3368
22.3368
22.3368
22.3368
22.3368
22.3368
28.9989
28.9989
28.9989
28.9989
24.2160
24.2160
24.2160
24.2160
21.6294
21.6294
21.6294
21.6294
21.6294
21.6294
19.6154
19.6154
31.7876
31.0576
31.0576
30.2138
29.3112
27.2933
29.3112
27.2933
29.9765
29.9765
27.8973
31.9340
31.7876
31.7876
33.2484
33.2484
27.1720
21.5518
28.1137
21.7020
25.9349
25.9349
33.1195
28.1137
31.1634
27.1720
21.5518
19.0572
27.6702
25.9349
24.4714
21.0000
20.5800
29.0899
29.1809
106.1211
29.9765
29.9765
27.8973
31.9340
31.4586
36.7030
36.7030
31.7876
31.7876
23.9231
23.9236
22.7455
22.7871

Footprint

66.2
56.7
57.2
66.2
66.7
56.7
57.2
66.2
66.7
70.3
71.0
66.2
66.8
70.4
71.0
56.7
57.2
66.2
66.8
56.7
57.2
66.2
66.8
70.4
71.0
66.2
66.8
42.8
45.9
45.9
45.9
46.8
46.8
47.5
47.5
42,5
43.4
42,5
42,5
435
43.6
435
43.6
533
53.5
53.5
53.5
54.9
54.9
513
513
511
51.1
511
52.1
49.2
49.2
49.2
54.1
54.1
58.0
58.0
58.0
42,5
43.4
42,5
42,5
511
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42.6
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42,6
41.1
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Air Conditioning Efficiency Credits Earned
Manufacturer: FCAUS LLC

Select Mod Year: 2017 A, Tota ] — | B8, Total OB Cortrol Nurmber 20600644
Select Report: | Mid-Model Year Report | production AIC Efficiency Expires 10-31-2013
Select Program: Primary (non-TLAAS) volume [ Instructions | [Notes | C:dd |‘3r the
5 p generating odel Year
Select Fleet: Light Duty Truck e oradite (megagrams)
(and equipped,
with AIC) =W
[=Hl 2,072,729
1,536,002
2014 Model Year and later Credits Generated
Model Type Information Production "Alr Conditioning System & Crodits (gpm] Idle Test V. Credits W, X. Thismediate Calculations
A B. < D. H. Production I Reduc'd | J.Reduced | K. Default | L. Defaultto] M. |N.Internal| O.Improved P. Q. Total B T Electric-only | U. Electric-only | adjusted for |  AIC Ef
Carline Name Drive Engine Trans volume Reheat with eat with | to Recirc | Recirc wi Heat | Condensor | Oil Separ- | Menu-based Increased | A/C: Ti me | idle test [calc credits
generating variable displ| fixed displ or |  without andlor ator Credits remained off engine | fromR,S, T | [calc from C3, H, Vehicle Lifetime
., ., ATCMTC | compres-sor | pneumatic | feedback [ sensor | Motor Evaporator | (requires |[1+J+K+L+M+|[Q-capped at| IdleTest | during AlC-on | remained off | per86.1866- | (R or V) per Cars or Trucks? [from | Miles (VLM)
ed ATC % mTC % Volume compres-sor | sensor Controls. (requires EPA|  EPA N+O+P] 7.2max] portion of Idle Test| during AlC-on |  12(c)(5)] | 86.1866-12(c)(3) ] cell D7) [derived from
approval) | approval) portion of Idle adjacent column
Test 7
HABHAF HAD, HAH [ HAAHAG, HAG, HAK 2.2 gom Tagem | 1agpm | 22gpm | T1gpm | T4gpm | Tagem | 07gpm gpm gpm grimin_| NA,<120,>=120 | Seconds gpm ‘megagrams Light Duty Truck
7500 4X2 91 (ATCY % BRCX. 88.169 55.13% 48608 22 23 X X 0.7 H 79.047 faht Dutv Truch 225,865
% BROX A8T% 39561 22 T4 I Y 07 68 60.762 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
X BRCX 3.059 68.62% 2.099 14 22 E . [ 61 892 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BROX 31.36% 14 T4 I Y 53 149 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BROX 6745 225% : 22 22 I Y o7 a1 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BROX T775% y 22 T4 I Y 07 055 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BROX 21312 100.00% 24 22 14 07 7.340 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX 10,070 B1.05% X T4 22 11,245 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX B.95% 14 T4 284 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX 4320 T962% 14 22 743 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX 2038% 14 T4 055 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BACX 4594 46.76% 22 ¥ H 493 iaht Dutv Truch 225,865
84CX 5324% T4 X 68 757 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX 33488 3 14 X 68 434 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX 11.310 60.18% i 22 X 724 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX 3082% Y T4 X 68 354 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX 160.772 0. 14 X 68 246,927 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
84CX 27,468 88.06% 24. 22 X 336 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BACX 11.94% ¥ 14 . |68 | 037 iaht Dutv Trucl 225,865
6FCX 17,400 60.18% i 22 X 12835 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
6FCX 3082% X T4 X 68 401 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
94CX. 1698 K 14 X 43 649 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
940X 45207 37.86% 7. 22 K] 7 833 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
940X 62.14% 28, ) 1.1 14 |68 | 145 iaht Dutv Trucl 225,865
940X 61,040 57.56% 35. 22 K] 14 137 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
940X 2.04% 25 T4 (K] 1 788 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
L64CX. 2612 22 14 961 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
AVACX 186 14 81 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
M540X 73 14 71 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
L94CX. 79708 4954% 22 14,450 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
LoaCX. 50.06% T4 12.702 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
M640X 10178 4954% 22 462 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
M640X 50.06% T4 560 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
LBACE 095 22 K] 46.975 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
LB4CE 785 22 K] 13482 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BRCE 022 2 22 K] 27586 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BRCE 526 X 22 (K] 858 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
6FCX 166 C T4 737 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
6FCX. 730,026 130026 14 82,231 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BRCE 189 1 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BRCE 1459 41459 57121 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BACE 1662 1662 %0 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BACE 737.103 137.103 188897 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BACE 14,219 14219 9,501 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
BACE 2504 2504 Y ¥ I Y 450 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
[Jour . 640X 31.402 4B83% 15330 Y ¥ I Y 126 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
[Jourev AWD (MTCY . 640X BTA7% 16.068 Y T4 I Y 235 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Journev (7 passenaer) FWD (ATC) (3-zone) X L4FCX 34529 18.78% 6.485 22 22 K X 0.7 H 545 iaht Dutv Truch 225,865
Journev (7 passenaer) FWD (MTC) (Dual zone) Y L4FCX 8122% 28,044 T4 T4 I Y 53 572 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Journev (7 passenaer) FWD (ATC) (3-zone) . Lbacx 34535 3524% 12170 14 22 I ¥ 61 | 768 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Journev (7 passenaer) FWD (MTC) (Dual zone) . Loacx 6476% 22.365 14 T4 I ¥ |53 | 773 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
evante 3.0V6 350 HP. A8 3973 3973 ¥ 22 X . [ 61 474 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
ovante S 30V6425HP. AB 2.408 2408 ¥ 22 X X 61 318 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Pacifica (ATC1 X ToFCX 160,643 T637% 122,83 ¥ 22 K] Y X 196,750 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Pacifica (MTC) . LoFCX 2363% 35007 ¥ T4 K] Y X 56375 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Pacifica Hbrid . AVFCX. 6834 6,834 ¥ T4 (K] 10.496 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Patriot AWD/AWD (WIK74) Y M540X 657 657 T4 638 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Patriot AWD/AWD (MK74) Y L64CX 25697 25697 14 24.957 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Patriot AWD/AWD (MK74) Y AVFCX 727 727 14 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
ProMaster Citv Y LoFCX 15,326 5326 X 423 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
Reneaads 4xd (ATC/VITCY Y M640X 16.207 16207 22 22 X 669 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
neaade 4xd (ATC/MTC) Y L94CX. 54,666 666 22 22 X 570 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
L54CX 29052 29,052 T4 T4 K] 7 371 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
M640X 099 099 14 14 K] 14 331 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
. L54CX 141,391 741,391 14 14 K] 14 191612 iaht Dutv Truck 225,865
[Wrangler Uniimit X M640X 26478 26478 14 14 (K] 1 35883 iaht Duty Truck 225,865

EPA Form Number
5000-244



Off-Cycle

Solar Thermal

Solar
. . Transmission . I_'ED Exten?r Active {-\ero ESS w'“? HCS| ESS W/O, HCS TOH Credits | EOH Credits | Glass Credits | Paint Credits | Ventilated Passw.e c.abm Thermal Oﬂ_-cyde Off-Cycle
Car Line Name Engine Class Projected Sales Lights Credits Credits Credits Credits (&/mi) (&/mi) (&/mi) (&/mi) Seats (g/mi) Ventilation Control Credits Total Credits Mg
(g/mi) (g/mi) (g/mi) (g/mi) (g/mi) Credits (g/mi)
(g/mi)

1500 4X2 3.0-DTF L8RCX 3059 0 0.3 0 0 3.2 32 1.6 0.1 0 23 4 10.7 7393
1500 4X2 3.6-XMF L8RCX 31057 0 0.8 0 0 3.2 3.2 1.6 0.1 0 23 4 11.2 78565
1500 4X2 5.7-GMF L8RCX 88169 0 0.8 0 0 3.2 3.2 1.6 0.1 0 23 4 11.2 223040
1500 4X4 3.0-DTF L84CX 14394 0 0.3 0 0 3.2 3.2 1.6 0.1 0 23 4 10.7 34787
1500 4X4 3.6-XMF L84CX 38082 0 0.8 0 0 3.2 32 1.6 0.1 0 23 4 11.2 96336
1500 4X4 5.7-GMF L84CX 199550 0 0.8 0 0 3.2 3.2 1.6 0.1 0 23 4 11.2 504799
1500 4X4 5.7-GMF L6FCX 11409 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.6 0.1 0 23 4 4 10308
500X AWD 2.4-GMF L94CX 1698 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.2 0.1 0 0 2.3 23 882
Cherokee 4X4 2.4-GMF L94CX 39191 0.3 0.8 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 4.3 5.4 47800
Cherokee 4X4 2.4-XMF L94CX 733 0.3 0.8 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 4.3 5.4 894
Cherokee 4X4 3.2-SMF L94CX 40742 0.3 0 4.4 0 0 3.2 2.1 0.1 0 23 4.3 12.2 112267
Cherokee 4x4 Active Drive Il 2.4-GMF L94CX 1356 0.3 0.8 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 4.3 5.4 1654
Cherokee 4x4 Active Drive Il 3.2-SMF L94CX 5843 0.3 0 4.4 0 0 3.2 2.1 0.1 0 23 4.3 12.2 16101
Cherokee Trailhawk 4X4 2.4-GMF L94CX 3927 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.6 4080
Cherokee Trailhawk 4X4 3.2-SMF L94CX 14455 0.3 0 4.4 0 0 32 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 12.2 39832
Compass 4x4 (MK49) 2.4-GMF L64CX 3969 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 4034
Compass 4x4 (MK49) 2.4-GMF L64CX 18643 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 18949
Compass 4x4 (MK49) 2.4-GMF AV4CX 186 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 189
Compass 4x4 (MK49) 2.4-GMF M540X 73 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 74
Compass AWD/4WD (MP) 2.4-GMF L94CX 19708 0 0 4.4 0 0 0 15 0.1 0 23 39 83 36946
Compass AWD/4WD (MP) 2.4-GMF M640X 10178 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0.1 0 23 39 39 8966
Durango AWD 3.6-SMF L84CE 34095 0.2 0 4.4 0 3.2 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 153 117823
Durango AWD 5.7-GMF L84CE 9785 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.2 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 9945
Durango RWD 3.6-SMF L8RCE 20022 0.2 0 4.4 0 3.2 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 153 69191
Durango RWD 5.7-GMF L8RCE 3526 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.2 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 3584
Grand Caravan 3.6-GMF L6FCX 1166 0.2 0 0 0 0 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 7.7 2028
Grand Caravan 3.6-XMF L6FCX 130026 0.2 0 0 0 0 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 7.7 226136
Grand Cherokee 4X2 3.0-DTF L8RCE 189 0.2 0 0 0 0 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 7.7 329
Grand Cherokee 4X2 3.6-SMF L8RCE 41459 0.2 0.2 4.4 0 3.2 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 15.5 145144
Grand Cherokee 4X4 3.0-DTF L84CE 1662 0.2 0 0 0 0 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 7.7 2890
Grand Cherokee 4X4 3.6-SMF L84CE 137103 0.2 0.2 4.4 0 3.2 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 15.5 479985
Grand Cherokee 4X4 5.7-GMF L84CE 14219 0.2 0.2 0 0 0 0 2.2 0.1 0 23 4.3 4.7 15094
Grand Cherokee SRT 4x4 6.4-GMF L84CE 2504 0.2 0 0 0 0 32 2.2 0.1 0 23 43 7.7 4355
Journey AWD 3.6-GMF L64CX 31402 0.2 0 0 0 0 3.2 1.8 0.1 0 23 4.2 7.6 53904
Journey (7 passenger) FWD 2.4-GMF L4FCX 34529 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 1.8 0.1 0 23 4.2 44 34315
Journey (7 passenger) FWD 3.6-GMF L64CX 34535 0.2 0 0 0 0 3.2 1.8 0.1 0 2.3 4.2 7.6 59282
Levante 3.0V6 350 HP A8 3973 0.2 0 0 0 0 3.2 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 35 3141
Levante S 3.0V6425HP A8 2408 0.2 0 0 0 0 3.2 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 35 1904
Pacifica 3.6-GMF L9FCX 160843 0.1 0.8 3 0 0 3.2 1.7 0.1 0.2 23 4.3 114 414148
Pacifica Hybrid 3.6-HMF AVFCX 6834 0.1 0.8 4.4 0 0 3.2 1.7 0.1 0.2 23 4.3 12.8 19758
Patriot AWD/4WD (MK74) 2.4-GMF M540X 657 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 668
Patriot AWD/4WD (MK74) 2.4-GMF L64CX 9457 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 9612
Patriot AWD/4WD (MK74) 2.4-GMF L64CX 16240 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 16506
Patriot AWD/4WD (MK74) 2.4-GMF AVFCX 727 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0.1 0 23 43 4.5 739
ProMaster City 2.4-GMF L9FCX 15326 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 0.2 0.2 692
Renegade 4x4 1.4-GTF M640X 8391 0 0 0 0 0 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 0 23 55 10424
Renegade 4x4 1.4-GTF M640X 7816 0 0 0 0 0 3.2 2.2 0.1 0 0 2.3 5.5 9709
Renegade 4x4 2.4-GMF L94CX 22800 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.2 0.1 0 0 23 23 11844
Renegade 4x4 2.4-GMF L94CX 31866 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.2 0.1 0 0 2.3 23 16554
Wrangler 4X4 3.6-GMF L54CX 29052 0 0 0 0 0 3.2 2.4 0.1 0 23 4.3 7.5 49214
Wrangler 4X4 3.6-GMF M640X 9099 0 0 0 0 0 3.2 2.4 0.1 0 23 4.3 7.5 15414
Wrangler Unlimited 4X4 3.6-GMF L54CX 141391 0 0 0 0 0 32 2.4 0.1 0 23 43 7.5 239515
Wrangler Unlimited 4X4 3.6-GMF M640X 26478 0 0 0 0 0 32 2.4 0.1 0 23 43 7.5 44853

1,536,002 Total 3,336,593




Revised MPG due to A/C Efficiency and Off-Cycle

A/C Efficiency Credits 2,072,729
Off-Cycle Credits 3,336,593
FCIVac 0.000672274 gal/mi
FCIVoc 0.001082200 gal/mi

MPG before improvement 26.3

MPG after improvement 27.6

MPG improvement difference 1.3
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